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(THE ABOVE SPACE FOR RECORDER’S OFFICE)
LEAKING UNDEKGRGUND STORAGE TANK ENVIRONMENTAL NOTICE

THE OWNER AND/OR OPERATOR OF 1%E LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM(S)
ASSOCIATED WITH THE RELEASE REFERN.ED BELOW, WITHIN 45 DAYS OF RECEIVING THE NO
FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTER CONTAINING THIS NOTICE, MUST SUBMIT THIS NOTICE AND
THE REMAINDER OF THE NO FURTHER REMEDIAT:ON LETTER TO THE OFFICE OF THE
RECORDER OR REGISTRAR OF TITLES OF COOK (' OUNTY IN WHICH THE SITE DESCRIBED
BELOW IS LOCATED.

llinois EPA Number: 0316246387

Leaking UST Incident No.: 20071048

1440 North Dayton partners, LLC, the owner and/or operator of the isnking underground storage
tank systemn(s) associated with the above-referenced incident, whose address is 62 West Huron
Street, Unit 1-Fast, has performed investi gative and/or remedial activities for the site identified
as follows:

1. Legal Description or Reference to a Plat Showing the Boundaries: LOT 51M SENG
COMPANY’S RESUBDIVISION OF PART OF YALE'S RESUBDIVISION OF
BLOCK 58, IN ELSTON’S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP
39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ALSO
THAT PART OF NORTH FRMONT STREET, ORDAINED TO BE VACATED BY
ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO PASSED
JANUARY 15, 1965, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING
AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 5 IN SENG COMPANY’S
RESUBDIVISION OF PART OF YALE'S RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 58, IN
ELSTON’S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF CHICAGO, AND RUNNING THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY, ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 5, A
DISTANCE OF 104.38 FEET, TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 5;
THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG A STRAIGHT LINE, (THE
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SOUTHWESTERLY TERMINUS OF WHICH STRAIGHT LINE IS THE IS THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 4, IN JOHNSON AND CARLSON'S
RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 57, JOHN A. Y ALE’S RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS
38 TO 40, 42 TO 45, 57 TO 61 AND 72, IN ELSTON’S ADDITION TO THE CITY Or
CHICAGO, IN SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN), A DISTANCE OF 25.6 FEETTOIT'S
INTERSECTION WITH THE CENTER LINE OF SAID NORTH FREMONT
STREET:THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE SAID CENTER LINE OF
NORTH FREMONT STREET; A DISTANCE OF 1 1971 FEET TOIT'S
INTERSECTION, WITH A STRAIGHT LINE, EXTENDING FROM THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 5, IN THE SENG COMPANY’S
RESURBIVISION TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 4, IN JOHNSON
AND CARLSON’S RESUBDIVISION AND THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE
SAID STRAIGET LINE, A DISTANCE OF 26.86 FEET, TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING, i €00K COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

2. Common Address: 1440 North Dayton Street, Chicago, linois

3. Real Estate Tax Index/Parcel [ndex Number: 17-05-218-004

4, Site Owner: 1440 North Dayton Partners, LLC

5. Land Use Limitation: The groundwater under the site shall not be used as a potable water
supply.

6. See the attached No Further Remediation Letter for other terms.

SK

Attachment:  Chicago Groundwater Ordinance

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NortH GraND Avenue EasT, P.O, Box 19276, SPRINGRIELD, [LLINOIS 62794-9276 - { 217) 782-2829
1ames R. THompsoN CENTeR, 100 WEST RanpoLPH, Suite 11-300, CHicaco, 1L 60601 - (312) 8146026

RoD R. BLaGojevicH, GOVERNOR DoucLas P. ScoTT, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL

7007 0220 0000 0040 0972
JUL 24 2008

1440 Dayton-Partners, LLC (Nancy Crenshaw)
Attn: Kennetly B. Pearl

62 west Huroa Stieet, Unit 1-East

Chicago, Illinois £0610-3876

Re:  LPC#0316246357-- Cook County
Chicago/1440 Nerth Dayton Partners, LLC
1440 North Dayton Strect
Leaking UST Incident No. 20071048
Leaking UST Technical File

Dear Mr. Pearl:

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Iikncis EPA) has reviewed the Corrective Action
Completion Report submitted for the above-referencedincident. This information was dated
May 8, 2008 and was received by the Illinois EPA on May12, 2008. Citations in this letter are
from the Environmental Protection Act (Act), as amendea by Public Act 92-0554 on June 24,
2002, and 35 Illinois Administrative Code (35 Ill. Adm. Code)

The Corrective Action Completion Report and the Licensed Professiosl engineer Certification
submitted pursuant to Section 57.7(b)(1) of the Act and 35 IIl. Adm. Code 7 34.135(d) indicate
the remediation objectives have been met,

Based upon the certification by Timothy J. Stohner, a Licensed Professional Engitiect -and
pursuant to Section 57.10 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/57.10), your request for a no furthe:
remediation determination is granted under the conditions and terms specified in this leiter.

Issuance of this No Further Remediation Letter (Letter), based on the certification of the
Licensed Professional Engineer, signifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective action
requirements applicable to the occurrence have been complied with; (2) all corrective action
concerning the remediation of the occurrence has been completed; and (3) no further corrective
action concerning the occurrence is necessary for the protection of human health, safety, and the
environment. Pursuant to Section 57.10(d) of the Act, this Letter shall apply in favor of the
foHowing parties:

ROCKFORD - 4302 Noith Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 - 1815)987-7760 - Des PLaNgs - 9511 W. Harrison St, Des Plaines, IL 60016 ~ {847) 264-4000
ELCIN - 595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123 ~ (847} 608-3131 +  PEORIA - 5415 N, University St., Peorfa, IL 61614 - (309) 693-5463
BUREAL OF LanD - PEORIA ~ 7620 N, University St, Paaria, IL 61614 - (309) 93-5462  «  CHAMPAIGN - 2125 South First Street, Champaign, iL 61820 - (217} 278-5800
COLUNSVILLE - 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, 1L 62234 - (618)346:-5120  + MarON - 2309 W, Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 - {618) 993.7200

PRINTED ©ON RECYCLED PAPER
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1. 1440 North Dayton Partners, LLC, the owner or operator of the underground storage tank
system(s).

2. Any parent corporation or subsidiary of such owner or operator.

3. Any co-owner or co-operator, ither by joint tenancy, right-of-survivorship, or any other

party sharing a legal relationship with the owner or operator to whom the Letter is issued.

4., Any heider of a beneficial interest of a land trust or inter vivos trust whether revocable or
irrevocehle

5. Any mortgagee drtrustee of a deed of trust of such owner or operator.
6. Any successor-in-interest of such owner or operator.
7. Any transferee of such owier or operator whether the transfer was by sale, bankruptcy

proceeding, partition, dissolutior. of marriage, settlement or adjudication of any civil
action, charitable gift, or bequest,

8. Any heir or devisee of such owner or ¢perator.

This Letter and all attachments, including but not limited to the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Environmental Notice, must be filed within 45 days/Gf receipt as a single instrument with
the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles in the cenaiy in which the above-referenced site
is located. In addition, the Groundwater Qrdinance (photocoy y attached) must be filed as an
attachment of this Letter with the Office of the Recorder or Registzai of Titles of the applicable
county. This Letter shall not be effective until officially recorded by thiz Office of the Recorder
or Registrar of Titles of the applicable county in accordance with Mlincis faw so it forms a
permanent part of the chain of title for the above-referenced property. Within 30 days of this
Letter being recorded, an accurate and official copy of this Letter, as recorde, shall be obtained
and submitted to the Illinois EPA. For recording purposes, it is recommended that'ihe Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter be the first page of ‘ne
instrument filed.

CONDITIONS AND TERMS OF APPROVAL

LEVEL OF REMEDIATION AND LAND USE LIMITATIONS

1. The remediation objectives for the above-referenced site, more particularly described in
the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, were
established in accordance with the requirements of the Ticred Approach to Corrective
Action Objectives (35 11l. Adm. Code 742) rules.
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As a result of the release from the underground storage tank system(s) associated with the
above-referenced incident, the above-referenced site, more particular]y described in the
attached Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, shali
not be used in a manner inconsistent with the following land use limitation: The
groundwater under the site shall not be used as a potable water supply.

The land use limitation specified in this Letter may be revised if:

a. curther investigation or remedial action has been conducted that documents the
auainment of objectives appropriate for the new land use; and

b. A new o Further Remediation Letter is obtained and recorded in accordance
with Title XVII of the Act and regulations adopted thereunder.

PREVENTIVE, ENGINEERING, AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

4.

Preventive:
Engineering:

Institutional:

None,
None.

This Letter shall be recorded as a permanent part of the chain of title for
the above-referenced site, more rarticularly described in the attached
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Znvironmental Notice of this Letter.

Groundwater Use Ordinance :

Section 11-8-390 of the Municipal Code of Cliivago effectively prohibits
the installation of potable water supply wells (and the use of such wells)
and 1s an acceptable institutional control under the following conditions:

Each affected or potentially affected (as shown through coptaminant
modeling) property owner and the Chicago must receive written
notification from the owner or operator desiring to use the orditiance as an
institutional control that groundwater remediation objectives have been
approved by the Hlinois EPA. Written proof of this notification shall be
submitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with 35 IIl. Adm. Code
742.1015(b) and (c) within 45 days from the date this Letter is recorded.
The notification shall include:

a. The name and address of the unit of local government:

b. The citation of the ordinance used as an institutional control in this
Letter;
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c. A description of the property being sent notice by adequate legal
description or by reference to a plat showing the boundaries;

d. A statement that the ordinance restricting the groundwater use was
used by the lllinois EPA in reviewing a request for groundwater
remediation objectives;

€. A statement as to the nature of the release and response action with
the name, address, and llinois EPA inventory identification
number; and

f: A statement as to where more information may be obtained
regarding the ordinance.

The following activities shall be grounds for voidance of the ordinance as

an institutional control and this Letter:

a. Modification of the reference ordinance to allow potable uses of
groundwater.

b. Approval of a site-specific request, such as a variance, to allow use
of groundwater at the sitc

C. Violation of the terms of a recorded institutional control.

As a part of its corrective action, the leakirg anderground storage tank site

has relied upon Section 11-8-390 of the Munieipa! Code of Chicago that

prohibits potable uses of groundwater as defined therain.
5. Failure to establish, operate, and maintain controls in full compliance with the Act,

applicable regulations, and the approved corrective action plan, if applicabl<, may result
in voidance of this Letter.

OTHER TERMS

6. Any contaminated soil or groundwater removed or excavated from, or disturbed at, the
above-referenced site, more particularly described in the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, must be handled in accordance with all
applicable laws and regulations under 35 . Adm. Code Subtitle G.

7. Further information regarding the above-referenced site can be obtained through a written
request under the Freedom of Information Act (5 [LCS 140) to:
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[llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attention: Freedom of Information Act Officer
Bureau of Land - #24

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Oftice Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Pursuant to 35 [Il. Adm. Code 734.720, should the Tllinois EPA seek to void this Letter,
the llisinis EPA shall provide Notice of Voidance to the owner or operator of the leaking
undergrqund storage tank system(s) associated with the above-referenced incident and the
cutrent title holder of the real estate on which the tanks were located, at their last known
addresses.. TlLewatice shall specify the cause for the voidance, explain the provisions for
appeal, and descride the facts in support of the voidance. Specific acts or omissions that
may result in the voidance of this Letter include, but shall not be limited to:

Any violation of institutional controls or industrial/commercial land usc
restrictions;

The failure to operate and ma ntain preventive or engineering controls or to
comply with any applicable grovndwater monitoring plan,

The disturbance or removal of contatriination that has been left in-place in
accordance with the Corrective Action Plai.or Completion Report;

The failure to comply with the recording requirements %or the Letter;
Obtaining the Letter by fraud or misrepresentation; or
Subsequent discovery of contaminants, not identified as part of theinvestigative

or remedial activities upon which the issuance of the Letier was based, that pose a
threat to human health or the environment.

Submit an accurate and official copy of this Letter, as recorded, to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Oftice Box 19276

Springfield, I1. 62794-9276

AR s 114 A AR, 31888 S -4 £t o2 i b
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If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact the Tllinois EPA project
manager, Steve Kasa, at 217-557-7048.

Sincerely,

-

Thomas A lenninger, Marager

Leaking Undeiground Storage Tank Section
Division of Remadiation Management
Bureau of Land

TAH:SK

Attachments: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
City of Chicago Groundwater ordinance number 11-

C: KPRG Environmental Consultation.& Remediation
BOL File




City of Chicago
Richard M. Daley, Mayor

Jepartment of Environmeny

Tenry L. Henderson
“ommissioner

fwenty-(ifth Floor

10 North LaSaile Street
“hicago, Hhinols 60602-2575
112y 7447606 (Voice)
J2Y TH43HFAN)
M) M4-35804TTYY

uip:/fwww.ci.chi il
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July 1, 1997

Mr. Gary P. King
Manager, Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land

llinois Environmental Protection Agency RE

1001 N. Grand Avenue, East CEIVED
Springfieid, IL 62702 JUL O3 1897
Re: Chicago Ordinance No. 097990 LE.PA. /B.O.L.

Dear ™. King:

Pursuant t¢ 254l Adm. Code 742.1015(1)(2), Section 11-8-385 and
11-8-390 of the Miunicipal Code of Chicago, as amended by Ordinance
No. 097880, appiy tv all areas within the corporate limits of the City of
Chicago.

Sincerely,

cc:  Mort Ames
Asst. Corp. Counsel

EXHIBIT
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STATEOF ILLINOIS.-
County of Cook.  gs.

I, JAMES . LASKY, City Clerk of the Cily of Chicago I the County of Conk and Stae df
Illim:s DO HERERY CERTIFY that the anncxed ond foregoing iy a true and correct copy ol‘ thqt

\ jon devige'tn suonly any potabls water su

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that lhc smd ordinance was udopted by {he City Council of1
said City of Chicago on the twenty-<ighth (28th) day of November, A.D. 2001 and deposited in m
~ office on the twenty-tighth (28th) duy ol_'Nowmbtr AD. 2001,

I DO PURTHER CERTIFY Ihat the votc on the question of the adeption of the sm
ordinance by the said Clty Council was taken by yeas and nays und recorded in the Journal of th
Procéedings of'the said City Council, and-that the result of said vote so uken was as {allows, to wit!

- - S——

'l.eas;ﬂ. Nays 0.

1 DOTURTHER CERTIFY that the said ordinance way defivered 1o tho Mayor of the said
City of Chi=aio *fer the adoption thezeof! by the said Clty Coungil, without detay, by the Ciry Clerk|
of the said City. Chicago, and that the said Mayor fuiled o return the said ordinance (o the soid
City Council with hiz »“ien objections therero atthe siex! regular meeting of the said City Council
oceurring not fess than five 13) doys afler the adoption of the said ordinance.

et

} DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the original, ([ v nish the foregoing is 8 true copy, is
entewsted (o my care for safe keeping, and that | am the lawful zeper of the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, -1 <. kareunto sel my

hand and affixed the corporate 427 of the City of

. . Chilsugo aforesald, at the said City, in the Zurnly pad

L8] . Sk nfomu thlulxm(ﬁlh)day ol December, A.D,
© 2001
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BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTYON 1. The Municipal Code of the City of Chicago is hereby amended by adding a

new Section 11-8-390, as follows:

11-8-390 Potable wstcr wells.

For purposes of this section, "potable water” is any water used for human consumption,
including but not limited to water used for drinking, bathing, washing dishes, preparing foods
and watering gardens in which produce inténded for human consumption is grown. No
groundwater well, cistern or other groundwater coliestion device installed after May 14, 1997,
may be used to supply any potable water supply systein; e «cept at points of withdrawal by the
City of Chicago or by a unit of local government pursuant ¢ intergovernmental agreement with

the City of Chicago.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect‘ from and aftor its passage

and approval. .
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PURTQSE AND INTENT

This Meinsrandum of Understandmg (“MOU”) 18 entcrcd mto between the City of
Chicago, iltiizis (“the City”) and the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“lilinois
EPA”) for the purpuse of (a) satisfying the requirements of 35 Ili. Adm. Code 742.1015
for the use of potabic water supply well ordinances as environmental institutional
controls and (b) ensuring that the City will be provided with copies of all “No Further
Remediation” letters or aeterininations issued by the Illinois EPA pursuant to specific
programs for sites located withia the boundaries of Chicago, Illinois, in order to enable
the City to maintain a complete a:d ur-to-date registry of sites as required by 35 I1L.
Adm. Code 742.1015(i)(5). The lllinois EPA has reviewed Sections 11-8-385 and 11.8-
390 of the Municipal Code of Chicago ¢s araended by Ordinance Number 097990
(“Potable Water Supply Well Ordinance™), at.ached as Attachment A, and has determined
that the Municipal Code of Chicago prohibits e installation and use of new potable
water supply wells by private entities but will alloys the installation of potable water
supply wells by the City and other units of local government pursuant to
intergovernmental agreements with the City. In such cazes, 55 [il. Adm. Code
742,1015(a) provides that the City may enter into an MOU -witn.the Illinois EPA to allow
the use of the ordinance as an institutional control :

The intent of this Memorandum of Understanding is to (a) specify the r2 spnnsibilities that
must be assumed by the City to satisfy the requirements for MOUs as set tontat 35 11
Adm. Code 742.1015(i), and (b) require the Hlinois EPA to provide the City Wi copies
of all “No Further Remediation” letters or determinations that the IHlinois EPA 1¢suzs for
sites located within the City of Chicago to enable the City to maintain a registry of sites
pursuant to 35 IlIl. Adm. Code 742.1015(1)(5).

DECLARATIONS AND ASSUMPTION OF RESPONSIBILITY

[n order to ensure the long-term integrity of the Potable Water Supply Well Ordinance as
an environmental institutional control and that risk to human health and the environment

from contamination left in place in reliance on the Potable Water Supply Well Ordinance
is effectively managed, the City hereby assumes the followmg responmbnhties pursuant to
35 111 Adm. Code 742.1015(1): - -

Page 1 of 4
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1. The City will notify the Illinois EPA Bureay of Land of any changes to or
requests for variance from the Potable Water Supply Well Ordinance at least 30
days prior to the date the igeal government issohreduled-to-take action-enthe = :imio:
proposed change or request (35 111 Adm. Code 742.1015()4)); . vorn w o, oo coE
2 The City will maintain a registry of all sites within'its.corporate limits that have: .-
received “No Further Remediation” determinations from the Illinois EPA
pursuant to specific programs (35 Iil. Adm. Code 742.1015()(5));

3, If the City determines to install a new potable water supply well(s), the City will
review the registry of sites established under paragraph [L.A.2. prior to siting such
potable water supply well(s) within the area covered by the Potable Water Supply
Well- Ordinance, pursuant to 35 [Il. Adm. Code 742.101 S(D(6)A);

4. If the City'determines to install a new potable water supply well(s), the City will
determine-whether the potential source of potable water hag been or may be
affected by cotitaniination left in place at the sites tracked and reviewed under
paragraphs IL.A.2. and 3. (35 I1l. Adm. Code 742.1015(i)(6)(B)); and

5. If the City determines to jnsizif a neéw potable water supply well(s), the City will
take action as necessary to ensurz (it the potential source of potable water is

protected from contamination or iresied before it is used as a potable water supply
(35 11l. Adm. Code T42.1015(X6)(C)2,

6. [f the City enters into intergovemnmenta) agrezinents under Section 11-8-390 of
the Municipal Code of Chicago to allow other urlits of local government to install
new potable water supply well(s) within the corporat: fimits of the City, the City
will require compliance with the procedures set forth ir; peragraphs I1.A.3., 4., and
5. as a part of such agreements.

7. Notification under paragraph ILA.1. above, or other communications rincerning
this MOU directed to the Illinois EPA, shall be addressed to:

Manager, Division of Remediation Management
Bureay of Land |
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

In order to ensure the long-term integrity of the Potable Water Supply Well Ordinance as
an environmental institutional contro} and that risk to human health and the environment
from contamination left jn place in reliance on the Potable Water Supply Well Ordinance
or other specific programs can be effectively managed, the Illinois EPA hereby assumes

Page 2 of 4
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the following responsibilities:

1. The Iilinois EPA will provide the City with copies of all “No Further
Remediation” letters or determinations that it issues pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code
742, andother specific peograms, for sites located within the boundaries of the
City at the time said letters or determinations are provided to remediation
applicants.

2. Copies of “No Further Remediation” letters or determinations provided to the City
=ursuant to paragraph [1.B.1. above; or other communications concerning this
MOt directed to the City, shall be addressed to:

Commissioner

Chicago Department of Environment
Sth Floor

.30 Morth LaSalle Street-

Chicago, iL 60602-2575

[II. SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

The following documentation is required by 35 ill. Adm. Code 742.1015(i) and is attached to this
MOU:

A Attachment A: A copy of the Potable Water Supply el Ordinance certified by the city
clerk or other official as the current, controlling law (35 iil. 'Adm. Code 742.1015(i)(3))
and a statement of the authority of the City to enter into tie MOU (35 [Il. Adm. Code
742 101531)(1)).;

B. ©  Atiachment B: Identification of the legal boundaries within which tae Potable Water
Supply Well Ordinance is applicable (35 Ill. Adm. Code 742. 1015(3i)(2)); and

Page 3 of 4
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[LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINGIS 627949276 - (217) 782-3397
1amEs R. THOMPSON CENTER, 160 West RanpovpH, Suime 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601 -(312) 814-6026

RoD R. BLAGOjVICH, GOVERNOR Doucias P. ScotT, DIRECTOR

RECORDING REQUIREMENTS FOR
NO FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTERS

Introductior

The 1llinois Exvironmental Protection Agency’s (Illinois EPA) Bureau of Land/Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Section issues a No Further Remediation (NFR) Letter after a
demonstration of <orapliance with Title XVI of the Environmenta!l Protection Act and applicable
regulations is made." Toe NER Letter signifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective
action requirements applicable to the occurrence have been complied with, (2) all corrective
action concerning the remiediation of the occurrence has been completed, and (3) no further
corrective action concerning the vecurrence is necessary s long as the site is used in accordance
with the terms and conditions of th¢ MFR Letter.

Significance :

When properly recorded, the NFR Letter héids legal significance for all applicable parties
outlined at Section 57.10(d) of the Environmesita! Protection Act. (See 415 ILCS 5/57.10(d).) If
not properly recorded, the Jllinois EPA will take steps to void the NFR Letter in accordance with

the regulations.

Duty to Record _

The duty to record the NFR Letter is mandatory. You myzisubmit the NFR Letter, with a
copy of any applicable institufional controls proposed as partof a corrective action
completion report, to the Office of the Recorder or the Registvac.of Titles of the county in
which the site is located within 45 days after receipt of the NFR Leiicr. You must record the
NFR Letter and any attachments. The NFR Letter shall be filed in accordance with Illinois
law so that it forms a permanent part of the chain of title to ensure curréni and future
users of the property will be informed of the conditions and terms of appro? alincluding
level of remediation; land use limitations; and preventive, engineering, andpstitutional
controls. A certified or otherwise accurate and official copy of the NFR Lettei-and any
attachments, as recorded, must be submitted to the Illinois EPA. Failure to reco d the

NFR Letter in accordance with the regulations will make the NER Letter voidable.

For More Information
Please refer to Tiered Approach to Corrective Action Objectives (TACO) Fact Sheet 3 available

from the Iilinois EPA by calling 1-888-299-9533 or by accessing it on the Illinois EPA Web site
at http://ww.epa.state.il.us/land/taco/3-no-ﬁlrther-remediation—letters.html.

ROCKFORD — 4302 North Main Street, Rocklord, IL 61103 — (815 987.7760 & Des Praes - 9511 W, Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016 - (B47) 294-4000
£Lain — 595 South State, Elgin, IL 60173 - (B47) 608-3131 PeomiA - 5415 N University St., Peoria, IL 61614 - (309) 693-5463
BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA = 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 ~ (309) 693-5462 CHAMPAIGN - 2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820 - (217) 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD ~ 4500 5. Sixth Street ’d., Springfieid, IL 62706 ~ (2171 786-6892 = CoLLnsvILLE — 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 — (B18) 346-31 20
MARION - 2309 W, Main 5t Suite 116, Marion, L 62959 — (618} 993-7200
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF the ]awt'ul rep

resentatives of the parties have caused this MOU ta be
signed as follows: |

FOR: The City of Chicago, Illinois |~~~

g?% e _‘%“?-_%5 AL

Departine,t of Environment
City of Chicago

FOR: Tlfinois Environmeits) Trotection Agency -

BY: 6"”“‘1 P /d“‘i | pate: Jvhy 3, 1997

(Name dnd tztle of stgnat
division a€ Reme c.f.af\r‘ﬂq,\qu,,nr

BuPCa_uO‘G-LANJ

Version 6/27/97
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